MAR | || 13 AH '75

OFFICE OF SECRETARY OF STATE STATE OF WEST VIRUMIA

# WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1976** 

ENROLLED Committee Aubstitute for SENATE BILL NO. 127

(By Mr. Berthuton, Mr. Quilet, original spon.)

PASSED Komany 19, 

day for Passage In Effect min

FILED IN THE OFFICE OF SECRETARY OF STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA

3/, /76 THIS DATE

### ENROLLED

#### COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

#### FOR

## Senate Bill No. 127

(MR. BROTHERTON, MR. PRESIDENT, original sponsor)

[Passed February 19, 1976; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article twenty, chapter eight of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section one-a, relating to authority of municipalities to cooperate with the state of West Virginia or any political subdivision thereof or with the United States of America or any agency or department thereof in combined waterworks and sewerage systems.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article twenty, chapter eight of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section one-a, to read as follows:

#### ARTICLE 20. COMBINED WATERWORKS AND SEWERAGE SYS-TEMS.

#### §8-20-1a. Cooperation with other governmental units.

1 In carrying out any lawful purpose prescribed by this 2 article, any municipality may, in the exercise of its powers, 3 duties and responsibilities, cooperate or join with the state 4 of West Virginia or any political subdivision, agency, 5 board, commission, office or department thereof, how-6 ever designated, or with the United States of America 7 or any agency or department thereof. 3 [Enr. Com. Sub. for S. B. No. 127

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

unglier A.

Chairman Hou'se Committee

Originated in the Senate.

In effect ninety days from passage.

Clerk of the Senate 211 Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Sepate Speaker House of Delegates

The within approved this the 28th ay of February, 1976 Auha Masse day of

Govern



PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR 2/24/16 4:25 p.m. Date\_\_ Time\_\_\_

• • •

. .